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Windward 
Community Development District 

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

February 11, 2026 

Board of Supervisors 
Windward Community 
Development District 

Dear Board Members: 
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Windward Community Development 
District will be held Wednesday, February 18, 2026 at 1:00 p.m. at 7813 Four Seasons Blvd., 
Kissimmee, Florida 34747. Following is the agenda for the meeting: 

Board of Supervisors Meeting 

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Public Comment Period
5. Approval of Minutes of the January 21, 2026 Board of Supervisors Meeting
6. Consideration of Agreement for Engineering Services with Pegasus Engineering, LLC
7. Consideration of Security Proposals

A. Current Demands
B. Insyte Security
C. Infinite Security

8. Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
C. District Manager

i. Approval of Check Register
ii. Paid/ Unpaid Invoices for Approval

iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
D. Field Manager

i. Consideration of Prince & Sons Proposals
a. Foxtail Removals
b. Tree Trimming Behind Flora Pass
c. Bush Hogging Conservation Line

9. Other Business
10. Supervisors’ Requests
11. Adjournment



MINUTES 



   

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
WINDWARD 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Windward Community 

Development District was held Wednesday, January 21, 2026 at 1:00 p.m. at 7813 Four Seasons 

Boulevard, Kissimmee, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Tim Peltier Chairman 
 Greg Bobonik Vice Chairman 
 Ernest Hofer Assistant Secretary 
 Erik Rose Assistant Secretary 
 Steve Pierson Assistant Secretary 
 
 
 Also Present were: 
 
 
 Jason Showe  District Manager 
 Robert Petrillo District Counsel 
 Jarett Wright Field Manager 
 Robbie Szozda GMS 
 Several Residents  
 
 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 

 Mr. Showe called the meeting to order.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Showe called the roll. 

  

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Pledge of Allegiance 

 Mr. Showe led the pledge of allegiance. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 

 Ms. King stated my request has to do with the meetings that we have on Wednesdays from 

10:30 to 11:20 we have a chair exercise class in this room. At the same time you are meeting in 
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the kitchen for your workshop, which is a great idea, however, I was told that we were relegated 

to the new movement room today, which is way too small for 13 people and when we get up to 20 

it will be a madhouse, plus we have to carry the chairs down. I was told the reason we were moved 

is because your group complained that we were too loud. We would be more than happy to lower 

the music and our voices so you could stay in there and it is only 50 minutes of your entire meeting. 

The alternative is that you could move. We have had this space for over a year. Besides the kitchen 

there is the lanai, the movement room, other places that you could move to that we cannot move 

to.  

 Mr. Peltier stated we approached the HOA and asked if there were a possibility that we 

could go into the card room.  

 Mr. Pierson asked could you move to another day? 

 Ms. King stated we have an instructor paid by the HOA and to my knowledge that is his 

time and day.  

 Mr. Rose asked if the HOA asked him if he were available another day, would your group 

be willing to meet a different day? 

 A resident stated the CDD board has been requested to move their meeting because it is 

inconvenient for some people to make the meeting. Why can’t you do that? 

 Mr. Rose stated most of our meetings and workshops include professionals coming to 

speak to us, they don’t want to come on Tuesday night. 

 Ms. King stated we could try next month to keep the music and our vices down and another 

option is you do meet in the card room because to my knowledge the HOA has not been coming 

to your meetings, but how many residents come. 

 Mr. Showe stated no one said they have to move their exercise class because we have to 

be in this room at this time. We requested to move to a different room. 

 Mr. Rose stated let’s try it next month and see if you are quieter and if that works at the 

same time we can see if the HOA will let us move to the card room.  

 Ms. King stated next month we will turn the music down and be as quiet as we can and see 

how that works. 

 A resident asked will you stop cutting the green fronds on foxtails and cabbage palms? 

They don’t need to be cut. You are hurting the tree, it doesn’t look good and the lift trucks are 

expensive. The University of Florida says these trees are self-pruning. Cut the dead fronds but not 
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the green fronds. I was almost hit at a crosswalk at Sandy Creek and the roundabout by someone 

going in the wrong direction. You may want to look into some signage. 

 A representative of Price and Sons stated a lot of what you are seeing is we clean the seed 

pods off the palms so that they don’t become a safety hazard, when they drop they hurt. Some 

fronds we do have to cut. We do this on a contract basis and we try to uphold our end. Certain 

palms you do have to trim.  

 Ms. Asada stated the brown organic mulch has been taken away and replaced by rocks. 

The University of Florida says you should never use rocks at the base of any plant. Eventually it 

will kill those plants.  

 Mr. Johnson stated I’m concerned how the shrubbery is being managed in the stretch from 

the roundabout toward the front gate. They are not being maintained for the health of the plants 

and it hinders our privacy.  

 A representative of Price and Sons stated we don’t want our guys on ladders and it circles 

back to safety and when shrubs are against aluminum fences it is hard to use the hedge trimmers 

and it becomes a matter of cost. We are following instructions.  

 Mr. Peltier stated we decided we wanted them at fence height and if people want to have 

privacy you can seek ARC approval and plant shrubbery you want on your property and you can 

maintain it yourself and have your privacy.  

 Mr. Bobonik stated the plants that were put in originally are the wrong ones unfortunately 

we don’t have the funds to replace what should go in. The fences are 4-feet and it is supposed to 

look like the back gate. The problem we have is since the bushes got so big, we have to bring them 

down because all the fences are broken from putting ladders against them and it is a safety issue 

for the crew to cut over their heads. We have to be able to maintain the pillars and the rest of the 

monuments that are falling apart but we have to be able to get in and fix them.  

 Mr. Johnson stated we don’t think what you are doing is good for those plants. There may 

be an alternative if you were to consult an expert such as the University of Florida.  

 Mr. Bobonik stated we do take into account what the contract has to say as well as they 

bring in the experts. If they kill it they are responsible so we rely on our contractors to have the 

expertise.  
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the December 17, 
2025 Meeting 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Peltier seconded by Mr. Rose with all in favor 
the Minutes of the December 17, 2025 Meeting were approved as 
amended. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Pegasus Engineering 
Proposal 

 Mr. Showe stated two months ago the board authorized to staff to issue an RFQ for 

engineering services and we received a response from Pegasus Engineering. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Rose seconded by Mr. Bobonik with all in favor 
Authorizing Staff to Enter into Contract Negotiations with Pegasus 
Engineering and to Terminate the Contract with the Current Vendor, 
was approved. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Data Sharing and Usage 
Agreement with Osceola County Property 
Appraiser 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Bobonik seconded by Mr. Hofer with all in 
favor the Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with the Osceola 
County property Appraiser, was ratified.  

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 
 A. Attorney 
 Mr. Petrillo stated I’m following up on our 558 pre-suit notice and we will hopefully have 

an update at the next board meeting. We sent out a draft license agreement for our AED installation 

and maintenance. 

 

 B. Engineer 
 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

 C. Manager 
 i. Approval of Check Register 
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On MOTION by Mr. Hofer seconded by Mr. Bobonik with all in 
favor the Check Register was approved and to hold the following: 
Guardian 256356, Lathan, Prince 20397, 20481, 21599, 21696, 
remove 29976 from Resort Pools and are holding United 147341.  

 

  ii. Paid/Unpaid Invoices for Approval 
 iii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
 A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package. 

 

 D. Field Manager 
 i. Consideration of Proposal for Any Treatments 
 Mr. Wright stated the sidewalk lifting project is expected to start next week. They work 

out of a box truck that has the necessary grinding materials. The idea is to do one street at a time. 

 Mr. Wright then reviewed the items on the action items list 

 

 ii. Consideration of Prince and Sons Proposals (5) 
  

On MOTION by Mr. Bobonik seconded by Mr. Hofer with all in 
favor the Prince & Sons proposals dated January 6, 2026 no. 2 for 
$6,350, January 6, no. 4 for $1,000, January 6 no. 5 for $24,830 as 
well as the AC proposal were approved. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

 Mr. Bobonik stated the trees in the dog park have been planted too close to the fence and 

they will be taken out and we looked at artificial grass as an alternative and that was not feasible, 

same with mulch and stone. Due to the holidays and current weather most of the enhancements 

including the roundabout are on hold until next month, the oak trees are being lifted to 12-feet and 

the HOA will put out an announcement. You may have seen the activity along Formosa Boulevard 

and how the fences are being destroyed and vegetation taken out, we have been talking to Mystic 

Dunes and Khov has been trying to turn over the easement to us or Mystic Dunes so they have 

gone into an agreement with Mystic Dunes to clean up the areas and make them satisfactory so 
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that Mystic Dunes will take over those areas in the future. We are talking to them about the 

irrigation lines; we have capped the 3” lines. We are still reviewing options for the decorative 

lights on the guardhouse. We are still looking at removal of trees on the infrastructure, lights, fire 

hydrants and drainage system. We are still working on the irrigation system and looking at options 

of how we obtain water meters and irrigation control at everybody’s houses so that individual 

owners have responsibility. The HOA would have responsibility for programming the two days 

that is required and if you want to add a day that is on you because the bill would come directly to 

you and that will reduce expenses that now go to the CDD and HOA. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Peltier seconded by Mr. Rose with all in favor 
the meeting adjourned at 1:51 p.m. 

 

 
 
 
 
    
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
 
 



SECTION VI 
  



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

(the “Agreement”), is made and entered into and effective as of _____________, 2026, by and

between the WINDWARD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of 

special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose mailing 

address is c/o Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC, 219 E. Livingston Street, 

Orlando, Florida 32801 (the “District”), and PEGASUS ENGINEERING, LLC, a Florida limited 

liability company, whose principal and mailing address is 301 W. State Road 434, Suite 309, Winter 

Springs, Florida 32708 (the “Engineer”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the District is a local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to the 

Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, as codified in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the 

“Act”), by Osceola County (the “County”);  

WHEREAS, the District is authorized to plan, finance, construct, install, acquire and/or maintain 

improvements, facilities and services in conjunction with the development of the lands within the District;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, the District solicited proposals from 

qualified engineering firms to provide professional engineering services on a continuing basis to the 

District and the District’s Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) selected the Engineer;  

WHEREAS, the District intends to employ the Engineer to perform engineering, surveying, 

planning, landscaping, construction administration, environmental management, permitting and financial 

and economic studies, and other services defined by separate Work Authorizations as applicable; and 

WHEREAS, the Engineer serves as the District's professional representative in each service or 

project to which this Agreement applies and will give consultation and advice to the District during the 

performance of its services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained the acts 

and deeds to be performed by the parties, and the payments by the District to the Engineer of the sums of 

money herein specified, it is mutually covenanted and agreed as follows: 

1. Scope of Services.

(a) The Engineer will provide general engineering services including:

1. Preparation and presentation of any necessary or desirable reports and

applications.

2. Attendance by a licensed engineer (David Hamstra), or such other representative

of Engineer approved by the District Manager or Chairman, at meetings of the

District’s Board, upon request by the District Manager or Chairman.

3. Meeting, negotiating and/or communicating with necessary parties to effectuate

the issuance of bonds, production of special reports, feasibility studies or the

completion of other tasks, or the coordination and completion of capital

improvement or maintenance projects.
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4. Professional administration, consultations and/or opinions concerning capital 

improvements, property or maintenance projects or tasks within the District 

(including but not limited to: work related to water management system, master 

utilities, preserved wetlands, roadways, amenity facilities, golf facilities, park 

facilities and any other public improvement authorized by Chapter 190, Florida 

Statutes).  

 

5. Performance of any other duties related to the provision of infrastructure and 

services as requested by the District’s Board. 

 

(b) In connection with any capital improvement projects of the District, the Engineer shall 

prepare (or cause to be prepared) or review construction drawings and specifications applicable to the type 

of work being undertaken.  In these instances, the Engineer’s duties will also include rendering assistance 

in the drafting of forms, proposals/bids and contracts, issuance of certificates of construction, completion 

and payment, assisting with and/or supervising the bidding processes, and any other activity required by 

the District’s Board. 

 

(c) The Engineer shall, when requested by the District’s Board, provide general services 

during the construction phase of certain projects including, but not limited to: 

 

1. Periodic visits to the site or full-time construction management services, as 

directed by the District. 

 

2. Processing of contractors' pay estimates. 

 

3. Final inspection and requested certificates for construction including the final 

certification of construction, and certification of readiness for conveyances to the 

District in accordance with the development plans for the District.  

 

4. Consultation and advice during construction, including performing all roles and 

actions required of any construction contract between the District and any 

contractor(s) in which Engineer is named as District's representative or 

“Engineer.” 

 

5. Any other activity related to construction as authorized/directed by the District’s 

Board.  

 

(d) With respect to the maintenance of District facilities or improvements, the Engineer shall 

render such services as authorized in writing by the District.  The Engineer shall also perform 

engineering, surveying, planning, landscaping, construction administration, environmental management, 

permitting and financial and economic studies, as defined and directed by the District and separate Work 

Authorizations, as applicable. 

 

(e) Engineer attests to the accuracy of all statements made in the proposal submitted to the 

District attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”  In the event of any conflict between the terms herein and the 

terms in any exhibit attached hereto, the terms herein shall control. 

 

 2. Method of Authorization.  Each additional service or project not specified in Paragraph 1 

herein shall be authorized in writing by the District.  Such written authorization shall be incorporated in a 

“Work Authorization” or proposal which shall include the scope of work, compensation, project schedule, 

and special provisions or conditions specific to the service or project being authorized (the “Work 
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Authorization”).  Every Work Authorization authorized by the District is subject to the terms herein and 

Work Authorizations shall be at the sole option of the District. 

 

 3. Compensation.  It is understood and agreed that the payment of compensation for services 

under this Agreement shall be stipulated in each Work Authorization and/or per the hourly compensation 

rates outlined in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.  In the event of any conflict between the terms herein and 

the terms in any exhibit attached hereto, the terms herein shall control. 

 

 4. Reimbursable Expenses.  Reimbursable expenses consist of actual expenditures, without 

mark-up or multiplier, made by the Engineer, its employees, or its consultants in the interest of the project 

and include the incidental costs listed as follows: 

 

(a) Expenses of transportation and living when traveling in connection with a project, for 

long distance calls and facsimiles, and for fees paid for securing approval of authorities having 

jurisdiction over the project. All expenditures shall be made in accordance with Chapter 112, Florida 

Statutes, and with the District's travel policy. 

 

 (b) Expense of reproduction, acquisition, postage and handling of drawings and 

specifications. 

 

 5. Special Consultants and Subcontractors.  When authorized in writing by the District, 

additional special consulting services may be utilized by Engineer and paid for on a cost basis without 

mark-up or multiplier.  If the Engineer desires to employ subcontractors in connection with the 

performance of its services under this Agreement:  

 

 (a)   Engineer shall obtain written consent of the District’s Board and nothing contained in the 

Agreement shall create any contractual relationship between the District and any subcontractor; however, 

it is acknowledged that the District is an intended third-party beneficiary of the obligations of the 

subcontractors related to the services performed pursuant to this Agreement.  

 

 (b) Engineer shall coordinate the services of any subcontractors and remain fully responsible 

under the terms of this Agreement; Engineer shall be and remain responsible for the quality, timeliness 

and coordinate of all services furnished by the Engineer and/or its subcontractors.  

 

  (c) All subcontracts shall be written. Each subcontract shall contain a reference to this 

Agreement and shall incorporate the terms and condition of this Agreement to the full extent applicable to 

the portion of the services covered thereby. Each subcontractor must agree, for the benefit of the District, 

to be bound by such terms and conditions.   

 

 6. Books and Records.  Subject to any longer time periods required under Paragraph 16 

herein, Engineer shall maintain comprehensive books and records relating to any services performed 

under this Agreement for a period of at least four (4) years from and after the completion of any such 

services. The District, or its authorized representative, shall have the right to audit such books and records 

at all reasonable times upon prior notice to Engineer. 

 

 7.  Ownership of Documents. 

 

 (a) All rights in and title to all plans, drawings, specifications, ideas, concepts, designs, 

sketches, models, programs, software, creations, inventions, reports, or other tangible work product 

originally developed by Engineer pursuant to this Agreement (the “Work Product”) shall be and remain 

the sole and exclusive property of the District when developed and shall be considered work for hire. 
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(b) The Engineer shall deliver, subject to full payment for all services performed, all Work 

Product to the District upon completion thereof unless it is necessary for Engineer, in the District's sole 

discretion, to retain possession for a longer period of time.  Upon early termination of Engineer's services 

hereunder, Engineer shall deliver all such Work Product whether complete or not.  The District shall have 

all rights to use any and all Work Product.  Engineer shall retain copies of the Work Product for its 

permanent records, provided the Work Product is not used without the District's prior express written 

consent.  Engineer agrees not to recreate any Work Product contemplated by this Agreement, or portions 

thereof, which if constructed or otherwise materialized, would be reasonably identifiable with the 

District’s project.  If said work product is used by the District for any purpose other than that purpose 

which is intended by this Agreement, the District shall indemnify Engineer from any and all claims and 

liabilities which may result from such re-use, in the event Engineer does not consent to such use. 

 

(c) The District exclusively retains all manufacturing rights to all materials or designs 

developed under this Agreement.  To the extent the services performed under this Agreement produce or 

include copyrightable or patentable materials or designs, such materials or designs are work made for hire 

for the District as the author, creator, or inventor thereof upon creation, and the District shall have all 

rights therein including, without limitation, the right of reproduction, with respect to such work.  Engineer 

hereby assigns to the District any and all rights Engineer may have including, without limitation, the 

copyright, with respect to such work.  The Engineer acknowledges that the District is the motivating 

factor for, and for the purpose of copyright or patent, has the right to direct and supervise the preparation 

of such copyrightable or patentable materials or designs. 

 

 8. Accounting Records.  Records of the Engineer pertaining to the services provided 

hereunder shall be kept on a basis of generally accepted accounting principles and shall be available to the 

District or its authorized representative for observation or audit at mutually agreeable times. 

 

 9. Estimate of Cost.  Since the Engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials or 

equipment or over a contractor's(s') methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or market 

conditions, his opinions of probable cost provided as a service hereunder are to be made on the basis of 

his experience and qualifications and represent his best judgment as a design professional familiar with 

the construction industry but Engineer cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bids, or the 

construction costs will not vary from opinions of probable cost prepared by him or her.  If the District 

wishes greater assurance as to the construction costs, it shall employ an independent cost estimator at its 

own expense.  Services to modify approved documents to bring the construction cost within any limitation 

established by the District will be considered additional services and justify additional fees. 

 

 10. Insurance.  The Engineer shall, at its own expense, maintain insurance during the 

performance of its services under this Agreement, with limits of liability not less than the following: 

 

Workers Compensation:    Statutory Requirements 

 

General Liability 

Bodily Injury (including contractual):  $1,000,000/$2,000,000 

Property Damage (including contractual): $1,000,000/$2,000,000 

 

Automobile Liability (if applicable):  $1,000,000 combined single limit 

 Bodily Injury 

Property Damage 

 

Professional Liability for Errors/Omissions: $1,000,000 
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The Engineer shall provide District with a certificate evidencing compliance with the above terms 

and coverage and naming the District, its supervisors, staff, officers and employees as additional insureds. 

Engineer shall provide the District with thirty (30) days' written notice of cancellation or modification of 

the policy.  At no time shall Engineer be without insurance coverage in the above amounts. 

 

 11. Engineer’s Employees; Independent Contractor Status of Engineer.  All matters 

pertaining to the employment, supervision, compensation, promotion and discharge of any employees of 

entities retained by Engineer are the sole responsibility of Engineer.  Engineer shall fully comply with all 

applicable acts and regulations having to do with workman’s compensation, social security, 

unemployment insurance, hours of labor, wages, working conditions and other employer-employee 

related subjects.  The Engineer agrees that it shall bear the responsibility for verifying the employment 

status, under the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, of all persons it employs in the 

performance of this Agreement. 

 

In performing any services hereunder, Engineer shall be an independent contractor and not an 

employee of the District.  It is further acknowledged that nothing herein shall be deemed to create or 

establish a partnership or joint venture between the District and Engineer.  Engineer has no authority to 

enter into any contracts or agreements, whether oral or written, on behalf of the District without the 

District’s Board’s direction to the Engineer to specifically enter into such contracts or agreements.  

 

 12. Contingent Fee.  The Engineer warrants that it has not employed or retained any company 

or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Engineer, to solicit or secure this 

Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, 

other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Engineer, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or 

other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. 

 

 13. Audit.  The Engineer agrees that the District or any of its duly authorized representatives 

shall, until the expiration of four years after expenditure of funds under this Agreement, have access to 

and the right to examine any books, documents, papers, and records of the Engineer involving 

transactions related to the Agreement.  The Engineer agrees that payment made under the Agreement shall 

be subject to reduction for amounts charged thereto that are found on the basis of audit examination not to 

constitute allowable costs.  All required records shall be maintained until an audit is completed and all 

questions arising therefrom are resolved, or three years after completion of all work under the Agreement. 

 

 14. Indemnification.  The Engineer agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to 

indemnify and hold the District, its supervisors, officers, agents (i.e., District Manager and District 

Counsel) and employees, harmless of and from any and all liabilities, claims, causes of action, demands, 

suits, or losses to the extent caused by the negligent acts, errors or omissions of the Engineer, Engineer's 

agents or employees, in the performance of professional services under this Agreement. 

 

 To the extent the Engineer provides design professional services for the District, pursuant to 

Section 558.0035, Florida Statutes:  

 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 558.0035, FLORIDA STATUTES, AN 

INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR AGENT MAY NOT BE HELD 

INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE. 
 

15. Sovereign Immunity.  Nothing contained herein shall cause or be construed as a waiver of 

the District’s immunity or limitations on liability granted pursuant to section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or 
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other law, and nothing in this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of 

allowing any claim which could otherwise be barred under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity or by 

operation of law. 

 

 16. Public Records.  

 

(a) Engineer understands and agrees that all documents of any kind relating to this 

Agreement may be public records and, accordingly, Engineer agrees to comply with all applicable 

provisions of Florida public records law, including but not limited to the provisions of Chapter 119, 

Florida Statutes.  Engineer acknowledges and agrees that the public records custodian of the District is 

the District Manager, which is currently Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC (the 

“Public Records Custodian”).  Engineer shall, to the extent applicable by law: 

 

(i) Keep and maintain public records required by District to perform 

services; 

(ii)  Upon request by District, provide District with the requested public 

records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not 

exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes;  

             

(iii) Ensure that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt 

from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 

duration of the Agreement term and following the Agreement term if the Engineer does not transfer the 

records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 

 

             (iv) Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer to District, at no cost, all 

public records in District’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable 

requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws. 

 

IF THE ENGINEER HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, 

FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE ENGINEER’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 

RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE DISTRICT’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 

RECORDS AT 407-841-5524, EXT. 105, OR BY EMAIL TO JSHOWE@GMSCFL.COM OR BY 

REGULAR MAIL AT 219 E. LIVINGSTON STREET, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801, 

ATTENTION: DISTRICT PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN. 

 

 17. Compliance with All Laws, Regulations, Rules and Policies. 

 

(a) At all times, the Engineer is expected to operate in accordance with all  

applicable statutes, codes, permits, regulations, ordinances and orders. 

 

(b) The Engineer hereby covenants and agrees to comply with all the rules, ordinances and 

regulations of governmental authorities wherein the District’s facilities are located, as said rules, etc. may 

specifically relate to the Engineer or it’s services provided hereunder, at the Engineer’s sole cost and 

expense, and the Engineer will take such action as may be necessary to comply with any and all notices, 

orders or other requirements affecting the services described herein as may be issued by any 

governmental agency having jurisdiction over the Engineer, unless specifically instructed by the District 

that it intends to contest such orders or requirements and that the Engineer shall not comply with the 

same.  The Engineer shall provide immediate notice to the District of any such orders or requirements 

upon receipt of same. 

mailto:jshowe@gmscfl.COM
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(c) The District is a local unit of special purpose government created in accordance with the 

Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.  The Engineer 

agrees to comply with all applicable requirements of the “Sunshine Law,” the “Public Records Law,” the 

Community Development Districts Law, and all other statutes and regulations applicable to Engineer. 

 

 18. Compliance with E-Verify System.  

 

(a) The Engineer shall comply with and perform all applicable provisions and requirements 

of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes and Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. Accordingly, beginning on 

the Effective Date, to the extent required by Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, the Engineer shall enroll 

with and use the United States Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work 

authorization status of all newly hired employees. The Engineer may terminate this Agreement 

immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief that the Engineer has knowingly violated Section 

448.091, Florida Statutes.   

 

(b) If the Engineer anticipates entering into agreements with a subcontractor for the work, the 

Engineer will not enter into the subcontractor agreement without first receiving an affidavit from the 

subcontractor regarding compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and stating that the 

subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. The Engineer 

shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the agreement and provide a copy to the District 

upon request.  In the event that the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor has knowingly 

violated Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, but the Engineer has otherwise complied with its obligations 

hereunder, the District shall promptly notify the Engineer. The Engineer  agrees to immediately terminate 

the agreement with the subcontractor upon notice from  the District. Further, absent such notification 

from the District, the Engineer or any  subcontractor who has a good faith belief that a person or entity 

with which it is contracting has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, shall promptly 

terminate its agreement with such person or entity.   

 

(c) By entering into this Agreement, the Engineer represents that no public employer has  

terminated a contract with the Engineer under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year 

immediately preceding the date of this Agreement. 

 

 19. Controlling Law and Jurisdiction.  The Engineer and the District agree that this 

Agreement shall be controlled and governed by the laws of the State of Florida.  Any litigation arising 

under this Agreement shall be venued in the Circuit Court of Osceola County, Florida.  THE PARTIES 

HEREBY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREE TO SUBMIT TO THE PERSONAL 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF A COURT IN OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

 

 20. Assignment. Neither the District nor the Engineer shall assign, sublet, or transfer any 

rights under or interest in this Agreement without the express written consent of the other.  

 

21.  Notice.  

 

(a) Notices required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing, may 

be delivered personally or by mail, overnight delivery service, or courier service, and shall be given when 

received by the addressee. Notices shall be addressed as follows: 

 

If to District:  Windward Community Development District 

c/o Governmental Management Services – Central Florida, LLC  

     219 E. Livingston Street 
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     Orlando, Florida 32801      

     Attention: Jason Showe, District Manager 

     Telephone: (407) 841-5524, Ext. 105  

     Email: jshowe@gmscfl.com  

 

  Copy to  

District Counsel:  Latham, Luna, Eden & Beaudine, LLP 

     201 S. Orange Ave., Suite 1400 

     Orlando, Florida 32801  

     Attention: District Counsel (Jan A. Carpenter, Esq. and  

Kristen E. Trucco, Esq.)  

     Telephone: (407) 481-5800 

     Email: jcarpenter@lathamluna.com and 

ktrucco@lathamluna.com  

 

  If to Engineer:   Pegasus Engineering, LLC     

     301 W. State Road 434, Suite 309 

     Winter Springs, Florida 32708 

     Attention: David W. Hamstra, P.E., CFM 

     Telephone: (407) 992-9160 (Ext. 309)  

     Email: david@pegasusengineering.net  

 

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, any notice sent to the last designated address of the party 

to whom a notice may be or is required to be delivered under this Agreement shall not be deemed 

ineffective if actual delivery cannot be made due to a change of address of the party to whom the notice is 

directed or the failure or refusal of such party to accept delivery of the notice. Parties may change notice 

address by delivering written notice by mail, overnight delivery service, or courier service to the other 

party and such change shall become effective when received by the addressee. 

 

 22. Termination.   The District or the Engineer may terminate this Agreement without cause 

upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice.  At such time as the Engineer receives notification of the intent 

of the District to terminate the contract, the Engineer shall not perform any further services unless directed 

to do so by the District’s Board.  In the event of any termination without cause, the Engineer will be paid 

for services rendered to the date of termination and all reimbursable expenses incurred to the date of 

termination. 

 

The District may terminate this Agreement with cause upon written notice to the Engineer. In the 

event of any termination for cause, Engineer shall not perform any further services for the District after 

Engineer's receipt of notification of termination for cause, but Engineer shall be paid for services rendered 

to the date of termination and all reimbursable expenses incurred through the date of termination. 

 

 23. No Waiver.  No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance of any 

covenant, duty, agreement or condition of this Agreement or to exercise any right or remedy upon a 

breach thereof shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or of such or any other covenant, agreement, 

term or condition.  Any party hereto, by written notice executed by such party, may, but shall be under no 

obligation to, waive any of its rights or any conditions to its obligations hereunder, or any duty, 

obligation, or covenant of any other party hereto.  No waiver shall affect or alter this Agreement, but each 

and every covenant, agreement, term and condition of this Agreement shall continue in full force and 

effect with respect to any other then-existing or subsequent breach thereof. 

 

mailto:jshowe@gmscfl.com
mailto:jcarpenter@lathamluna.com
mailto:ktrucco@lathamluna.com
mailto:david@pegasusengineering.net
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 24. No Modification.  No modification, waiver, amendment, discharge or change of this 

Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by the parties against which such 

enforcement is or may be sought.  This instrument contains the entire agreement made between the parties 

and may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing signed by all parties 

hereto or their respective successors in interest. 

 

 25. Recovery of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.  If either party hereto institutes an action or 

proceeding for a declaration of the rights of the parties the Agreement, for injunctive relief, for an alleged 

breach or default of, or any other action arising out of, the Agreement, or in the event any party hereto is 

in default of its obligations pursuant hereto, whether or not suit is filed or prosecuted to final judgment, 

the non-defaulting or prevailing party shall be entitled to its actual attorneys’ fees and to any court costs 

and expenses incurred, in addition to any other damages or relief awarded. 

 26. Conflicts of Interest.  The Engineer shall bear the responsibility for acting in the 

District’s best interests, shall avoid any conflicts of interest and shall abide by all applicable ethical 

canons and professional standards relating to conflicts of interest.  

 

 27. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the 

same effect as if all parties had signed the same document. All fully executed counterparts shall be 

construed together and shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

 

 28. Force Majeure.  Neither party to this Agreement will be liable to the other party for 

delays, or for the direct or indirect cost resulting from such delays, that may result from acts of God, acts 

of governmental authorities, acts of terrorism, pandemics, extraordinary weather conditions or other 

natural catastrophes, or any other cause beyond the control or contemplation of either party. Each party 

will take reasonable steps to mitigate the impact of any force majeure.  

 

29. Acceptance.  Acceptance of this Agreement is indicated by the signature of the 

authorized representative of the District and the Engineer in the spaces provided below. 

 

 

 

 

 

[Signatures provided on the following page.] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

11 

 

EXHIBIT “A” 

 

PROPOSAL (WITH FEE SCHEDULE) 

 

 

 

[See attached.] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

 

FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 
HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 

Senior Project Manager $195.00 / Hour 

Project Manager $190.00 / Hour 

Senior Project Engineer $180.00 / Hour 

Project Engineer $150.00 / Hour 

Senior Designer $100.00 / Hour 

Senior CADD / GIS Technician $100.00 / Hour 

Designer $90.00 / Hour 

Word Processor / Clerical $80.00 / Hour 
  

Mileage Current Federal Mileage Rate 

Copies and Prints (In-House)  

Black and White Copies  

8.5 x 11 $0.10 / page 

11 x 17 $0.15 / page 

Color Copies  

8.5 x 11 $1.00 / page 

11 x 17 $1.50 / page 

Plots (In-House)  

All Color Plots $5.00 / SF 

All B&W Sizes $0.15 / SF 

Overnight Delivery Actual Cost 

Courier Services Actual Cost 

Postage Actual Cost 

Government Permits Actual Cost 
 
 
 
 

Windward 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
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Current Demands Electrical & 
Security Services, In
2315 Commerce Point Drive, Suite 100

Lakeland, FL  33801

+18635834443

service@currentdemands.com

Estimate
ADDRESS
GMS
6200 LEE VISTA BLVD, SUITE 300
ORLANDO, FL  32822

SHIP TO
GMS
7890 FOUR SEASONS BLVD.
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

ESTIMATE GMS19103
DATE 12/16/2025
EXPIRATION 
DATE

01/16/2026

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

NOTE ~~MAIN ENTRANCE GATE~~

REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CALLBOX SYSTEM, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS.
RECONNECT ALL EXISTING GATE
OPERATORS AND EMERGENCY
DEVICES.

1 0.00 0.00T

CAPXLV2-T LIFTMASTER 
ACCESS PORTAL

Liftmaster, Connected Access Portal, High
Capacity with Video

1 4,261.95 4,261.95T

CAPXLV2HOOD-T - 
LIFTMASTER HOOD KIT

LiftMaster® CAPXLV2 Hood Kit for
Surface/Pedestal mount unit

1 191.95 191.95T

SRDRKP-T LIFTMASTER 
KEYPAD SMART READER

LiftMaster, Keypad Smart Reader with
Multi-Technology enables myQ Mobile
Credentials at any entrance in the myQ
Community system

2 466.83 933.66T

ACCESS/CAMERA LABOR LABOR FOR MAIN ENTRANCE GATE 1 3,000.00 3,000.00

NOTE ~~KEY BAY TRAIL ENTRANCE~~

REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CONTROLLER AND READER IN
PLACE OF CALLBOX, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS. INSTALL
RFID READER AND VERIFY
OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 0.00 0.00T

CAP2D LIFT MASTER 
CONNECTED ACCESS 
PORTAL- 2 DOOR

LiftMaster® CAP2D: Connected Access
Portal-2 Door

2 1,334.59 2,669.18T

SRDRKP-T LIFTMASTER 
KEYPAD SMART READER

LiftMaster, Keypad Smart Reader with
Multi-Technology enables myQ Mobile

1 466.83 466.83T
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Credentials at any entrance in the myQ
Community system

SC-1000-W LIFTMASTER 
LONG RANG RFID READER

Infinity RFID, Carina Long Range RFID reader,
comes w/ power supply, mounting bracket,20'
cable, & Wiegand Module read range 20'

1 2,529.37 2,529.37T

ACCESS LABOR ACCESS LABOR FOR KEY BAY TRAIL GATE 1 2,500.00 2,500.00

NOTE ~~SAND HILL RD ENTRANCE~~

REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CONTROLLER AND READER IN
PLACE OF CALLBOX, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS. INSTALL
RFID READER AND VERIFY
OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 0.00 0.00T

CAP2D LIFT MASTER 
CONNECTED ACCESS 
PORTAL- 2 DOOR

LiftMaster® CAP2D: Connected Access
Portal-2 Door

2 1,334.59 2,669.18T

SRDRKP-T LIFTMASTER 
KEYPAD SMART READER

LiftMaster, Keypad Smart Reader with
Multi-Technology enables myQ Mobile
Credentials at any entrance in the myQ
Community system

1 466.83 466.83T

SC-1000-W LIFTMASTER 
LONG RANG RFID READER

Infinity RFID, Carina Long Range RFID reader,
comes w/ power supply, mounting bracket,20'
cable, & Wiegand Module read range 20'

1 2,529.37 2,529.37T

ACCESS LABOR ACCESS LABOR FOR SANDY HILL ROAD 
ENTRANCE GATE

1 2,500.00 2,500.00

NOTE ~~SANDY CREEK TRAIL ENTRANCE~~

INSTALL NEW
CONTROLLERS AND READERS,
SETUP NEW RESIDENT DATABASE
TO REUSE ALL EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. INSTALL RFID
READERS ON EACH OPERATOR AND
VERIFY OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 0.00 0.00T

CAP2D LIFT MASTER 
CONNECTED ACCESS 
PORTAL- 2 DOOR

LiftMaster® CAP2D: Connected Access
Portal-2 Door

2 1,334.59 2,669.18T

SRDRKP-T LIFTMASTER 
KEYPAD SMART READER

LiftMaster, Keypad Smart Reader with
Multi-Technology enables myQ Mobile
Credentials at any entrance in the myQ
Community system

2 466.83 933.66T

SC-1000-W LIFTMASTER 
LONG RANG RFID READER

Infinity RFID, Carina Long Range RFID reader,
comes w/ power supply, mounting bracket,20'
cable, & Wiegand Module read range 20'

2 2,529.37 5,058.74T

ACCESS LABOR ACCESS LABOR FOR SANDY CREEK TRAIL GATE 1 3,500.00 3,500.00
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SPECIAL ORDER ITEM 
(ESTIMATED) SHIPPING AND 
HANDLING CHARGES

SPECIAL ORDER ITEM (ESTIMATED) SHIPPING AND 
HANDLING CHARGES

1 250.00 250.00T

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS MISCELLANEOUS: PARTS,ZIPTIES,SCREWS ETC. 1 500.00 500.00T

MISC CHARGES MISC CHARGES/ TARIFF FEES 1 419.77 419.77T

LIFTMASTER MYQ MONTHLY 
SUBSCRIPTION

LIFTMASTER MYQ MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION
Base Fee - Equipment and VOIP

1 150.00 150.00

LIFTMASTER MYQ MONTHLY 
SUBSCRIPTION - ADDITIONAL 
ACCESS POINTS

LIFTMASTER MYQ MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION - 
ADDITIONAL ACCESS POINTS
Additional Access Points - $25 per
Access Point

8 25.00 200.00

Contact Current Demands Electrical & Security Services, Inc. to pay. SUBTOTAL 38,399.67

TAX 0.00

TOTAL $38,399.67

Accepted By

Accepted Date
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SECTION C 
  



ESTIMATE
INFINITE SECURITY
P O Box 87
Ocoee, FL 34761

Infinitealarms@aol.com
+1 (718) 314-7644
InfiniteAlarms.US

Bill to

Jarett Wright
Windward Community Development District

Ship to

Jarett Wright
Windward Community Development District

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1022
Estimate date: 11/19/2025
Expiration date: 12/31/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. MAIN ENTRANCE

2. LiftMaster CAPXLV2mc 10" Smart Video Intercom L, Ethernet
and Wi-Fi

1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00

3. LiftMaster CAPXLV2HOOD Hood Kit Pedestal/Surface Mount for
CAPXLV2

1 $300.00 $300.00

4. LiftMaster SRDRKP Keypad Smart
Reader

Indoor/Outdoor Keypad Smart Reader
with Multi Technology 125 KHz, 13.56
MHz and BLE Mobile

2 $400.00 $800.00

5. LiftMaster Mega Arm Tower Gate
Operator

***USE EXISTING*** 5 $0.00 $0.00

6. SOS Siren ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

7. Knox Key Switch ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

8. Labor Equipment Installation and
Programming - EXPORT EXISTING
RESIDENT DATABASE, REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CALLBOX SYSTEM, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS.
RECONNECT ALL EXISTING GATE
OPERATORS AND EMERGENCY
DEVICES.

1 $4,680.00 $4,680.00

Subtotal Subtotal $11,280.00

mailto:Infinitealarms@aol.com
tel:7183147644
http://infinitealarms.us/


9. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

10. KEY BAY TRAIL ENTRANCE

11. LiftMaster CAP2D Smart Access
Controller

2 Door Controller 2 $900.00 $1,800.00

12. LiftMaster SRDRKP Keypad Smart
Reader

Indoor/Outdoor Keypad Smart Reader
with Multi Technology 125 KHz, 13.56
MHz and BLE Mobile

1 $400.00 $400.00

13. LiftMaster CSW24UL Swing Gate
Operator

***USE EXISTING*** 4 $0.00 $0.00

14. SOS Siren ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

15. Knox Key Switch ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

16. LiftMaster LMSC1000 RFID Long Range Reader, 20'-30'
range.

1 $2,850.00 $2,850.00

17. Labor Equipment Installation and
Programming - EXPORT EXISTING
RESIDENT DATABASE, REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CONTROLLER AND READER IN
PLACE OF CALLBOX, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS. INSTALL
RFID READER AND VERIFY
OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 $3,900.00 $3,900.00

Subtotal Subtotal $8,950.00

18. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

19. SAND HILL RD ENTRANCE

20. LiftMaster CAP2D Smart Access
Controller

2 Door Controller 2 $900.00 $1,800.00

21. LiftMaster SRDRKP Keypad Smart
Reader

Indoor/Outdoor Keypad Smart Reader
with Multi Technology 125 KHz, 13.56
MHz and BLE Mobile

1 $400.00 $400.00

22. LiftMaster CSW24UL Swing Gate
Operator

***USE EXISTING*** 4 $0.00 $0.00

23. SOS Siren ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

24. Knox Key Switch ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

25.



LiftMaster LMSC1000 RFID Long Range Reader, 20'-30'
range.

1 $2,850.00 $2,850.00

26. Labor Equipment Installation and
Programming - EXPORT EXISTING
RESIDENT DATABASE, REMOVE
DOORKING HARDWARE. INSTALL
NEW CONTROLLER AND READER IN
PLACE OF CALLBOX, SETUP NEW
RESIDENT DATABASE TO REUSE ALL
EXISTING CREDENTIALS. INSTALL
RFID READER AND VERIFY
OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 $3,900.00 $3,900.00

Subtotal Subtotal $8,950.00

27. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

28. SANDY CREEK TRAIL ENTRANCE

29. LiftMaster CAP2D Smart Access
Controller

2 Door Controller 2 $900.00 $1,800.00

30. LiftMaster SRDRKP Keypad Smart
Reader

Indoor/Outdoor Keypad Smart Reader
with Multi Technology 125 KHz, 13.56
MHz and BLE Mobile

2 $400.00 $800.00

31. LiftMaster LMSC1000 RFID Long Range Reader, 20'-30'
range. ***ONE FOR ENTRY AND EXIT,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED***

2 $2,850.00 $5,700.00

32. LiftMaster Mega Arm Tower Gate
Operator

***USE EXISTING*** 2 $0.00 $0.00

33. SOS Siren ***USE EXISTING*** 2 $0.00 $0.00

34. Knox Key Switch ***USE EXISTING*** 1 $0.00 $0.00

35. Labor Equipment Installation and
Programming - INSTALL NEW
CONTROLLERS AND READERS,
SETUP NEW RESIDENT DATABASE
TO REUSE ALL EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. INSTALL RFID
READERS ON EACH OPERATOR AND
VERIFY OPERATION WITH EXISTING
CREDENTIALS. RECONNECT ALL
EXISTING GATE OPERATORS AND
EMERGENCY DEVICES.

1 $4,680.00 $4,680.00

Subtotal Subtotal $12,980.00

36. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

37. WARRANTY



38. Warranty Gate Operators (CSW24UL) - 5 Years
***EXISTING***
Access Panels. Callbox (Smart Video
Intercom) - 2 Years
RFID Reader - 1 Year
Mega Arm Operator - 10 Years
(Cabinet), 2 Years (Components)
***EXISTING***

1 $0.00 $0.00

39. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

40. MONTHLY PRICING SCHEDULE

41. LiftMaster MyQ Monthly
Subscription

Base Fee - Equipment and VOIP
***ESTIMATED, MANUFACTURER
CURRENTLY RESTRUCTURING
PRICING***

1 $150.00 $150.00

42. LiftMaster MyQ Monthly
Subscription - Additional Access
Points

Additional Access Points - $25 per
Access Point ***ESTIMATED,
MANUFACTURER CURRENTLY
RESTRUCTURING PRICING***

8 $25.00 $200.00

43. Automated Gates Service and
Maintenance Plan

***OPTIONAL PLAN*** INCLUDES 8
HOURS ONSITE LABOR, UNLIMITED
REMOTE SUPPORT, UP TO 24
PROGRAMMING CHANGES, NO TRIP
CHARGE, SAME DAY SERVICE AT NO
ADDITIONAL CHARGE WHEN
POSSIBLE.
QUARTERLY SITE VISITS (INCLUDED
IN PRICE) TO INSPECT , MAINTAIN
AND CHECK SYSTEM.

1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00

44. END SECTION ********************* 1 $0.00 $0.00

45. FEE SCHEDULE

46. Service Request < 75 miles Trip Charge 0 $65.00 $0.00

47. Labor Hourly rate 0 $175.00 $0.00

48. Same Day Service Request Same Day Service Request 0 $100.00 $0.00

49. Emergency Service Request < 75
Miles

Emergency Service 0 $165.00 $0.00

50. Labor - After Hours/Weekend After Hours / Weekend Hourly Rate 0 $262.50 $0.00

51. Automated Gates Service and
Maintenance Plan

***ANNUAL COST*** QUARTERLY
SERVICE ONLY OPTION

0 $8,500.00 $0.00

Note to customer
Total includes sales tax, if tax exempt, please provide tax exempt
certificate.

Total $43,710.00

Expiry
date

12/31/2025



Please let us know if you have any questions, and if needed we can
be present at the Board Meeting to answer any questions.

Accepted date Accepted by
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SECTION 1 
  



Fund Date Check	No.'s Amount

General	Fund
1/13/26 1186-1187 20,915.29$	 		
1/23/26 1188-1201 102,735.13$	 		
2/3/26 1202 40,633.18$	 		

Total	Amount 164,283.60$	 			

Windward
Community	Development	District

Summary	of	Check	Register

January	8,	2026	to	February	3,	2026



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/11/26          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 01/08/2026 - 02/03/2026 ***       WINDWARD CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 1/13/26 00010 1/08/26 5497-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *              575.06
79811 FOUR SEASONS ENT

1/08/26 6042-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               40.05
7701 FOUR SEASONS BLVD

1/08/26 7572-12. 202512 320-53800-43500                                     *            1,433.46
000 FOURSEASONS BLVD LITE

1/12/26 5059-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               30.80
24081 SANDY CREEK TRAIL

1/12/26 5281-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *              236.31
7980 FOUR SEASONS BLVD

1/12/26 6274-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               61.52
77001 FOUR SEASONS BLVD

1/12/26 6761-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               62.07
78151 FOUR SEASONS BLVD

1/12/26 7829-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               55.42
78151 FOUR SEASONS BLVD

1/12/26 8052-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *               30.80
79011 HANSON BAY PL

1/13/26 1747-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *                 .80
23131 SEAGRASS PT RET-PND

1/13/26 8932-12. 202512 320-53800-43000                                     *                 .76
21421 LIMESTONE TRL

DUKE ENERGY                                                     2,527.05 001186
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/13/26 00009 12/29/25 4559-12. 202512 320-53800-43100                                     *           18,274.23

0 FOUR SEASONS BLVD
12/29/25 8619-12. 202512 320-53800-43100                                     *               34.46

7900 FOUR SEASONS
12/29/25 8639-12. 202512 320-53800-43100                                     *               49.40

7900 FOURSEASONS BLVD ODD
12/29/25 9609-12. 202512 320-53800-43100                                     *               30.15

7980 FOUR SEASONS BLVD GH
TOHO WATER AUTHORITY                                           18,388.24 001187

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00014 12/10/25 256840   202512 320-53800-57400                                     *               24.00

PDK - DEC25
12/31/25 256595   202512 320-53800-57400                                     *            1,028.13

BI-ANNUAL SRVC INSPECTION
1/01/26 257212   202601 320-53800-47000                                     *              120.00

WI-PAK MONTHLY SVC-JAN26
ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEMS LLC                                      1,172.13 001188

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00041 11/25/25 20803    202511 320-53800-47100                                     *              375.00

LAKE MAINTENANCE NOV 25
12/22/25 20850    202512 320-53800-47100                                     *              375.00

LAKE MAINTENANCE DEC25
AQUATIC WEED MANAGEMENT, INC                                      750.00 001189

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

WWRD --WINDWARD--   ZYAN      



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/11/26          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 01/08/2026 - 02/03/2026 ***       WINDWARD CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 1/23/26 00010 1/14/26 0124-12. 202512 320-53800-43500                                     *            1,686.93
000 FOURSEASONS BLVD LITE

1/14/26 5801-12. 202512 320-53800-43500                                     *            1,595.31
4 SEASONS PH1B SL

1/20/26 6977-01. 202601 320-53800-43500                                     *            1,605.33
000 SAND HILL RD

DUKE ENERGY                                                     4,887.57 001190
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 99999 1/23/26 VOID     202601 000-00000-00000                                     C                 .00

VOID CHECK
******INVALID VENDOR NUMBER******                                  .00 001191

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00001 11/30/25 290      202511 320-53800-34100                                     *              906.57

CLUBHOUSE REPAIRS
12/01/25 288      202512 320-53800-12000                                     *            2,000.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT - DEC 25
12/01/25 288      202512 320-53800-57400                                     *              247.25

GUARDHOUSE - AC REPAIR
12/01/25 288      202512 320-53800-57400                                     *              546.25

GUARDHOUSE - AC REPAIR
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-34000                                     *            4,583.33

MANAGEMENT FEES - DEC 25
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-35200                                     *               92.75

WEBSITE ADMIN - DEC 25
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-35100                                     *              162.33

INFORMATION TECH - DEC 25
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-31300                                     *              841.75

DISSEMINATION - DEC 25
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .15

OFFICE SUPPLIES
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-42000                                     *                3.70

POSTAGE
12/01/25 289      202512 310-51300-42500                                     *               18.45

COPIES
12/01/25 289(NOV2 202511 310-51300-35200                                     *                2.75-

WEBSITE ADMIN - NOV 25
12/01/25 289(NOV2 202511 310-51300-31300                                     *               25.25-

DISSEMINATION - NOV 25
12/01/25 289(NOV2 202511 320-53800-12000                                     *               83.33-

FIELD MANAGEMENT - NOV 25
12/01/25 289(OCT2 202510 310-51300-35200                                     *                2.75-

WEBSITE ADMIN -  OCT 25
12/01/25 289(OCT2 202510 310-51300-35100                                     *                4.84-

INFORMATION TECH - OCT 25
12/01/25 289(OCT2 202510 310-51300-31300                                     *               25.25-

DISSEMINATION - OCT 25

WWRD --WINDWARD--   ZYAN      



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/11/26          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 01/08/2026 - 02/03/2026 ***       WINDWARD CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/01/25 289(OCT2 202510 310-51300-31700                                     *              167.00-
ASSESSMENT ROLL OCT&NOV25

12/01/25 289(OCT2 202510 320-53800-12000                                     *               83.33-
FIELD MANAGEMENT - OCT 25

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES-CF                             9,008.03 001192
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00002 11/12/25 147179   202510 310-51300-31500                                     *            3,015.38

GENERAL COUNSEL - OCT 25
11/12/25 147180   202510 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,077.40

K.HOV CONSTRUCT DEFECTS
12/10/25 148456   202511 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,560.56

GENERAL COUNSEL - NOV 25
1/13/26 149321   202512 310-51300-31500                                     *            3,532.84

GENERAL COUNSEL - DEC 25
LATHAM LUNA EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP                                11,186.18 001193

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00067 10/14/25 10142025 202510 310-51300-51000                                     *              327.24

SUPPLIES REIMBURSEMENT
PETER GEBERT                                                      327.24 001194

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00059 12/01/25 21197    202512 320-53800-46800                                     *           13,337.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT - DEC 25
12/31/25 21585    202512 320-53800-46700                                     *            3,345.00

PLANT REPLACEMENT
12/31/25 21616    202512 320-53800-46700                                     *            3,835.00

MULCH
12/31/25 21617    202512 320-53800-46700                                     *            2,925.00

MULCH
12/31/25 21817    202512 320-53800-46700                                     *            2,405.00

MULCH INSTALL
12/31/25 21818    202512 320-53800-46400                                     *              351.86

IRRIGATION REPAIRS
PRINCE & SONS, INC.                                            26,198.86 001195

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00011 10/02/25 20500021 202509 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,005.00

ENGINEERING FEE SEP25
10/29/25 20500021 202510 310-51300-31100                                     *              807.50

ENGINEERING FEES - OCT 25
PAPE DAWSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS                                1,812.50 001196

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00062 1/01/26 30302    202601 320-53800-46900                                     *              750.00

FOUNTAIN MAINT -  JAN 26
RESORT POOL SERVICES                                              750.00 001197

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00052 12/19/25 5484     202512 320-53800-47100                                     *            1,200.00

DISC POND MAINT - DEC 25

WWRD --WINDWARD--   ZYAN      



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/11/26          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 01/08/2026 - 02/03/2026 ***       WINDWARD CDD - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/19/25 5484     202512 320-53800-47100                                     *            1,000.00
TILL POND - DEC 25

TOOLE'S TRACTOR SERVICES & H2O                                  2,200.00 001198
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00022 11/25/25 7976539  202511 310-51300-32300                                     *            4,074.30

TRUSTEE FEES S2020
11/25/25 7976539  202511 300-15500-10000                                     *              370.39

TRUSTEE FEES S2020
12/24/25 8013441  202512 310-51300-32300                                     *            3,412.08

TRUSTEE FEES S2018 FY26
12/24/25 8013441  202512 300-15500-10000                                     *              682.42

TRUSTEE FEES S2018 FY27
US BANK                                                         8,539.19 001199

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00025 1/22/26 012226   202601 300-20700-10000                                     *           17,393.80

ASSESSMENT TRANSFER S2018
WINDWARD CDD/US BANK                                           17,393.80 001200

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/23/26 00025 1/22/26 12226(2) 202601 300-20700-10000                                     *           18,509.63

ASSESSMENT TRANSFER S2020
WINDWARD CDD/US BANK                                           18,509.63 001201

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 2/03/26 00009 1/22/26 8979-01. 202601 320-53800-43100                                     *           25,515.43

7700 FOUR SEASONS
1/27/26 4559-01. 202601 320-53800-43100                                     *           15,006.23

0 FOUR SEASONS BLVD
1/27/26 8619-01. 202601 320-53800-43100                                     *               31.97

7900 FOUR SEASONS
1/27/26 8639-01. 202601 320-53800-43100                                     *               49.40

7900 FOURSEASONS BLVD ODD
1/27/26 9609-01. 202601 320-53800-43100                                     *               30.15

7980 FOUR SEASONS BLVD GH
TOHO WATER AUTHORITY                                           40,633.18 001202

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                164,283.60

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              164,283.60

WWRD --WINDWARD--   ZYAN      
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Windward
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
January	31,	2026

	 General	 Debt	Service Capital	Projects Capital	Reserve Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	 	
Cash:
Operating	Account 1,094,578$													 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 1,094,578$													
State	Board	of	Administration 573,529$																 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 573,529$																
Capital	Reserve	Account -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 51,503$																		 51,503$																			

Prepaid	Expense 1,053$																				 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 1,053$																					
Due	from	Other 68,858$																		 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 68,858$																			
Due	from	General	Fund -$																								 50,301$																		 -$																								 -$																								 50,301$																			
Investments
Series	2018	A-1/A-2
Reserve	A-1 -$																								 121,001$																 -$																								 -$																								 121,001$																
Reserve	A-2 -$																								 145$																							 -$																								 -$																								 145$																								
Revenue -$																								 260,642$																 -$																								 -$																								 260,642$																
Construction -$																								 -$																								 6,062$																				 -$																								 6,062$																					

Series	2020	A-1/A-2
Reserve	A-1 -$																								 127,319$																 -$																								 -$																								 127,319$																
Reserve	A-2 -$																								 4,803$																				 -$																								 -$																								 4,803$																					
Revenue -$																								 503,028$																 -$																								 -$																								 503,028$																
Prepayment	A-1 -$																								 338$																							 -$																								 -$																								 338$																								
Prepayment	A-2 -$																								 198,318$																 -$																								 -$																								 198,318$																
Construction -$																								 -$																								 2,860,183$													 -$																								 2,860,183$													

Total	Assets 1,738,017$												 1,265,894$												 2,866,245$												 51,503$																	 5,921,660$												

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 110,734$																 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 110,734$																
Due	to	Debt	Service	Fund 14,397$																		 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 14,397$																			

Total	Liabilities 125,131$															 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 125,131$																

Fund	Balances: 	 	 	
Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 1,053$																				 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 1,053$																					
Restricted	for:

Debt Service -$																								 1,265,894$													 -$																								 -$																								 1,265,894$													
Capital Projects -$																								 -$																								 2,866,245$													 -$																								 2,866,245$													

Assigned for: 
Capital Reserves -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 51,503$																		 51,503$																			

Unassigned 1,611,833$													 -$																								 -$																								 -$																								 1,611,833$													

Total	Fund	Balances 1,612,886$												 1,265,894$												 2,866,245$												 51,503$																	 5,796,528$												

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 1,738,017$													 1,265,894$													 2,866,245$													 51,503$																		 5,921,660$													
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Windward
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Forecast	#1 Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 1,378,623$										 1,278,937$										 1,278,937$										 -$																															
Interest	Income -$																															 -$																															 7,276$																				 7,276$																				

Total	Revenues 1,378,623$										 1,278,937$										 1,286,213$										 7,276$																				

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisors	Fees 12,000$																	 4,000$																				 -$																															 4,000$																				
FICA	Expense 500$																								 167$																								 -$																															 167$																								
Engineering 16,000$																	 5,333$																				 808$																								 4,526$																				
Attorney 50,000$																	 16,667$																	 11,186$																	 5,480$																				
Arbitrage 900$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Dissemination 10,101$																	 3,367$																				 3,367$																				 -$																															
Reamortization	Schedules -$																															 -$																															 250$																								 (250)$																						
Annual	Audit 6,500$																				 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Trustee	Fees 8,008$																				 8,443$																				 8,443$																				 -$																															
Assessment	Administration 5,565$																				 5,565$																				 5,565$																				 -$																															
Management	Fees 55,000$																	 18,333$																	 18,333$																	 -$																															
Information	Technology 1,948$																				 649$																								 649$																								 -$																															
Website	Maintenance 1,113$																				 371$																								 371$																								 -$																															
Telephone 125$																								 42$																											 -$																															 42$																											
Postage 800$																								 267$																								 329$																								 (62)$																									
Travel	Per	Diem 660$																								 220$																								 -$																															 220$																								
Printing	&	Binding 500$																								 167$																								 105$																								 61$																											
Insurance 6,817$																				 6,817$																				 7,028$																				 (211)$																						
Legal	Advertising 1,500$																				 500$																								 497$																								 3$																														
Other	Current	Charges 2,000$																				 667$																								 125$																								 542$																								
Office	Supplies 150$																								 50$																											 329$																								 (279)$																						
Property	Appraiser 500$																								 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																								 175$																								 175$																								 -$																															
Boundary	Expansion -$																															 -$																															 2,232$																				 (2,232)$																		

Total	General	&	Administrative: 180,862$														 71,799$																	 59,791$																	 12,007$																	
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Windward
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Forecast	#1 Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Operation	&	Maintenance

Field	Expenditures
Field	Services 24,000$																	 8,000$																				 8,000$																				 -$																															
Facility	Maintenance 18,500$																	 6,167$																				 1,377$																				 4,790$																				
Electric 160,009$														 53,336$																	 38,896$																	 14,440$																	
Water	&	Sewer 300,000$														 100,000$														 60,972$																	 39,028$																	
Security	Building	Maintenance 15,000$																	 5,000$																				 11,908$																	 (6,908)$																		
Landscape	Maintenance 260,000$														 86,667$																	 60,148$																	 26,519$																	
Landscape	Contingency 149,552$														 49,851$																	 43,560$																	 6,291$																				
Property	Insurance 10,000$																	 10,000$																	 6,889$																				 3,111$																				
Fountain	Maintenance 14,600$																	 4,867$																				 3,550$																				 1,317$																				
Lake	Maintenance 22,100$																	 7,367$																				 5,900$																				 1,467$																				
Irrigation	Repairs 100,000$														 33,333$																	 2,716$																				 30,617$																	
Roadway	Maintenance 9,000$																				 3,000$																				 45,646$																	 (42,646)$															
Contingency 65,000$																	 21,667$																	 640$																								 21,027$																	

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance	Expenditures 1,147,761$										 389,254$														 290,203$														 99,051$																	

Total	Expenditures 1,328,623$										 461,052$														 349,994$														 111,058$														

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 50,000$																	 936,218$														

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/Out (50,000)$															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses) (50,000)$															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance -$																															 936,218$														

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 676,668$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 1,612,886$										
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Windward
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2018-A1

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	2018	A1	Tax	Roll 243,648$														 221,845$														 221,845$														 -$																															
Interest	Income 6,484$																				 2,161$																				 3,144$																				 983$																								

Total	Revenues 250,132$														 224,006$														 224,989$														 983$																								

Expenditures:

Series	2018A-1
Interest	-	11/1 89,005$																	 89,005$																	 89,005$																	 -$																															
Special	Call	-	11/1 -$																															 -$																															 50,000$																	 (50,000)$															
Principal	-	5/1 65,000$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															
Interest	-	5/1 89,005$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures 243,010$														 89,005$																	 139,005$														 (50,000)$															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 7,122$																				 85,984$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 151,223$														 320,173$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 158,345$														 406,157$														
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Windward
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2020-A1

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	2020	A1	Tax	Roll 255,379$														 236,077$														 236,077$														 -$																															
Interest	Income 10,568$																	 3,523$																				 8,617$																				 5,094$																				

Total	Revenues 265,948$														 239,599$														 244,694$														 5,094$																				

Expenditures:

Series	2020A-1
Interest	-	11/1 84,114$																	 84,114$																	 84,114$																	 -$																															
Principal	-	5/1 85,000$																	 -$																															 -$																									 -$																															
Interest	-	5/1 84,114$																	 -$																															 -$																									 -$																															

Total	Expenditures 253,228$														 84,114$																	 84,114$																	 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures 12,720$																	 160,580$														

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 135,605$														 699,157$														

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 148,325$														 859,737$														
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Windward
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2018

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																															 -$																															 77$																											 77$																											

Total	Revenues -$																															 -$																															 77$																											 77$																											

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures -$																															 77$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 5,984$																				

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 6,062$																				
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Windward
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																															 -$																															 36,525$																	 36,525$																	

Total		Revenues -$																															 -$																															 36,525$																	 36,525$																	

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																															 36,525$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																															 2,823,658$										

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																															 2,860,183$										
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Windward
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2026

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/26 Thru	01/31/26 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest 311$																								 104$																								 570$																								 467$																								

Total		Revenues 311$																								 104$																								 570$																								 467$																								

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Expenditures -$																															 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 311$																								 570$																								

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In	(Out) 37,841$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) 37,841$																	 -$																															 -$																															 -$																															

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance 38,152$																	 570$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 277,041$														 50,932$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 315,193$														 51,503$																	
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Windward
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$																														 257,156$													 981,571$													 40,210$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,278,937$									
Interest	Income 2,067$																			 1,942$																			 1,938$																			 1,330$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 7,276$																			

Total		Revenues 2,067$																			 259,098$													 983,508$													 41,540$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,286,213$									

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisors	Fees -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
FICA	Expense -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Engineering 808$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 808$																							
Attorney 5,093$																			 2,561$																			 3,533$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 11,186$																
Arbitrage -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Dissemination 842$																							 842$																							 842$																							 842$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 3,367$																			
Reamortization	Schedules 250$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 250$																							
Annual	Audit -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Trustee	Fees 956$																							 4,074$																			 3,412$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 8,443$																			
Assessment	Administration 5,565$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,565$																			
Management	Fees 4,583$																			 4,583$																			 4,583$																			 4,583$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 18,333$																
Information	Technology 162$																							 162$																							 162$																							 162$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 649$																							
Website	Maintenance 93$																										 93$																										 93$																										 93$																										 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 371$																							
Telephone -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Postage 176$																							 62$																										 4$																													 87$																										 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 329$																							
Travel	Per	Diem -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Printing	&	Binding 12$																										 16$																										 18$																										 59$																										 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 105$																							
Insurance 7,028$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 7,028$																			
Legal	Advertising -$																														 497$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 497$																							
Other	Current	Charges 38$																										 -$																														 35$																										 51$																										 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 125$																							
Office	Supplies 328$																							 1$																													 0$																													 1$																													 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 329$																							
Property	Appraiser -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 175$																							
Boundary	Expansion 2,232$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 2,232$																			

Total	General	&	Administrative: 28,341$																 12,890$																 12,682$																 5,878$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 59,791$																
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Windward
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Operation	&	Maintenance

Field	Expenditures
Field	Services 2,000$																			 2,000$																			 2,000$																			 2,000$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 8,000$																			
Facility	Maintenance -$																														 907$																							 -$																														 470$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 1,377$																			
Electric 10,358$																 10,335$																 15,744$																 2,460$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 38,896$																
Water	&	Sewer 15,999$																 16,560$																 13,309$																 15,105$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 60,972$																
Security	Building	Maintenance 7,988$																			 1,364$																			 1,870$																			 687$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 11,908$																
Landscape	Maintenance 15,037$																 15,037$																 15,037$																 15,037$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 60,148$																
Landscape	Contingency 16,330$																 11,175$																 12,510$																 3,545$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 43,560$																
Property	Insurance 6,889$																			 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 6,889$																			
Fountain	Maintenance 1,300$																			 750$																							 750$																							 750$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 3,550$																			
Lake	Maintenance 2,575$																			 375$																							 2,575$																			 375$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 5,900$																			
Irrigation	Repairs 744$																							 861$																							 456$																							 655$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 2,716$																			
Roadway	Maintenance -$																														 11,411$																 -$																														 34,234$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 45,646$																
Contingency 120$																							 120$																							 280$																							 120$																							 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 640$																							

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance	Expenses 79,340$																 70,894$																 64,531$																 75,437$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 290,203$													

Total	Expenditures 107,682$													 83,784$																 77,214$																 81,315$																 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 349,994$													

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Revenues	over	Expenditures (105,615)$											 175,314$													 906,295$													 (39,775)$														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 936,218$													

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/Out -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														

Net	Change	in	Fund	Balance (105,615)$											 175,314$													 906,295$													 (39,775)$														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 936,218$													
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Windward
Community	Development	District

INTEREST RATES: 4.500%, 5.100%, 5.700%, 5.800%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $121,001
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $121,001

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/07/18 $3,460,000
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/20 ($50,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/21 ($50,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/22 ($50,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/23 ($55,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/24 ($60,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/25 ($60,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/25 ($15,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/25 ($50,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $3,070,000

INTEREST RATES: 5.800%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2029
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL INTEREST
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $145
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $145

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/07/18 $4,120,000
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/19 ($150,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/19 ($245,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/19 ($330,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/20 ($200,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/20 ($205,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/20 ($305,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/20 ($665,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/21 ($580,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/21 ($85,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/21 ($1,060,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/21 ($210,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/22 ($75,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/22 ($5,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/22 ($5,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $0

SERIES 2018A-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

LONG	TERM	DEBT	REPORT

SERIES 2018A-1, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS
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Windward
Community	Development	District

INTEREST RATES: 3.00%, 3.650%, 4.250%, 4.500%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2051
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $127,319
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $127,319

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/29/20 $4,230,000
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/22 ($75,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/23 ($80,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/24 ($80,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/1/24 ($15,000)
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT - 05/01/25 ($85,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $3,895,000

INTEREST RATES: 4.400%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2035
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL INTEREST
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $4,620
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $4,803

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/29/20 $8,010,000
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/21 ($230,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/22 ($675,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/22 ($480,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/22 ($715,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/22 ($485,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/23 ($1,045,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/23 ($410,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/23 ($410,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/23 ($580,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/24 ($700,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/24 ($420,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/24 ($445,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 11/01/24 ($245,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 02/01/25 ($510,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 05/01/25 ($450,000)
SPECIAL CALL - 08/01/25 ($210,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $0

SERIES 2020A-2, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS

LONG	TERM	DEBT	REPORT

SERIES 2020A-1, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE BONDS
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ACCOUNT# SERVICE ADDRESS Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 TOTAL

002622453-033088619 7900 Four Seasons Even Boulevard Fountain 92$																	 123$														 141$														 150$														 160$														 160$														 164$														 30$																	 18$																	 16$																	 18$																	 23$																	 1,095$										
002622453-033088639 7900 Four Seasons Odd Boulevard Fountain 46$																	 51$																	 51$																	 46$																	 48$																	 44$																	 41$																	 39$																	 32$																	 34$																	 32$																	 34$																	 499$														
002622453-033089609 7980 Four Seasons Boulevard GH 27$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 28$																	 25$																	 332$														
002622453-033278979 7700 Four Seasons Block Even 25,508$							 34,437$							 24,428$							 20,978$							 28,658$							 30,510$							 30,417$							 32,692$							 25,226$							 15,611$							 9,773$										 7,651$										 285,888$				
002622453-033174559 0 Four Seasons Boulevard 14,057$							 22,712$							 23,912$							 22,416$							 28,318$							 24,868$							 28,412$							 23,274$							 13,581$							 9,587$										 7,580$										 5,930$										 224,646$				

TOTALS 39,730$							 57,350$							 48,560$							 43,618$							 57,212$							 55,610$							 59,062$							 56,063$							 38,885$							 25,276$							 17,431$							 13,663$							 512,460$				

9100 8619 5059 24081 Sandy Creek Trl - Irrigation 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 -$															 31$																	 31$																	 -$															 31$																	 31$																	 308$														
9100 8619 5281 7980 Four Seasons Blvd - Guard House 145$														 146$														 157$														 166$														 146$														 168$														 164$														 204$														 238$														 238$														 241$														 202$														 2,215$										
9100 8619 5497 79811 Four Seasons Blvd, Entrance Lighting 750$														 703$														 763$														 618$														 771$														 796$														 801$														 783$														 792$														 903$														 815$														 713$														 9,208$										
9100 8619 5801 4 SEASONS PH1B SL 1,704$										 1,704$										 1,543$										 1,543$										 1,585$										 1,585$										 1,585$										 1,585$										 1,462$										 1,585$										 1,585$										 1,585$										 19,049$							
9100 8619 6042 7701 Four Seasons Blvd - Gate Entrance Light 31$																	 31$																	 33$																	 31$																	 32$																	 33$																	 36$																	 34$																	 34$																	 36$																	 35$																	 36$																	 401$														
9100 8619 6274 77001 Four Seasons Blvd Gate - Lite Irrigation 60$																	 59$																	 65$																	 60$																	 62$																	 53$																	 49$																	 48$																	 49$																	 48$																	 51$																	 51$																	 654$														
9100 8619 6513 17031 Key Bay Trail, Irrigation Timer 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 62$																	 -$															 31$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 277$														
9100 8619 6761 78151 Four Seasons Blvd, Landscape Lighting 50$																	 51$																	 55$																	 51$																	 53$																	 51$																	 47$																	 46$																	 47$																	 45$																	 50$																	 50$																	 595$														
9100 8619 6977 000 Sand Hill Rd,Lite 1,725$										 1,725$										 1,725$										 1,539$										 1,539$										 1,592$										 1,592$										 1,592$										 1,470$										 1,592$										 1,592$										 1,592$										 19,275$							
9100 8619 7366 000 Shadow Tree Ln Lite 4,221$										 4,221$										 4,221$										 3,857$										 3,915$										 4,031$										 4,031$										 4,031$										 3,918$										 4,031$										 4,032$										 4,032$										 48,540$							
9100 8619 7572 0000 Four Seasons Blvd, Lite 1,524$										 1,524$										 1,395$										 1,395$										 1,426$										 1,426$										 1,426$										 1,426$										 1,316$										 1,426$										 1,426$										 1,426$										 17,134$							
9100 8619 7829 21051 Pebble Passage, Lite Irrigation 62$																	 62$																	 66$																	 61$																	 63$																	 51$																	 46$																	 43$																	 44$																	 43$																	 47$																	 47$																	 634$														
9100 8619 8052 79011 Hanson Bay Pl - Irrg 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 62$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 400$														
9101 5373 0124 000 Four Seasons Lite 1,833$										 1,833$										 1,728$										 1,657$										 1,681$										 1,610$										 1,681$										 1,681$										 1,681$										 1,681$										 1,681$										 1,681$										 20,424$							
9101 6904 8932 21421 Limestone Trl 17$																	 17$																	 18$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 39$																	 19$																	 244$														
9101 6905 1747 23131 Seagrass Pt RET-POND 17$																	 17$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 19$																	 -$															 19$																	 206$														

TOTALS 12,231$							 12,186$							 11,878$							 11,107$							 11,401$							 11,526$							 11,588$							 11,602$							 11,179$							 11,696$							 11,655$							 11,514$							 139,564$				

GRAND TOTAL 51,961$							 69,536$							 60,438$							 54,725$							 68,613$							 67,136$							 70,650$							 67,666$							 50,064$							 36,973$							 29,086$							 25,177$							 652,024$				

ACCOUNT# SERVICE ADDRESS Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 TOTAL

002622453-033088619 7900 Four Seasons Even Boulevard Fountain 30$																	 32$																	 34$																	 32$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 128$														
002622453-033088639 7900 Four Seasons Odd Boulevard Fountain 39$																	 34$																	 49$																	 49$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 172$														
002622453-033089609 7980 Four Seasons Boulevard GH 31$																	 30$																	 30$																	 30$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 121$														
002622453-033278979 7700 Four Seasons Block Even 8,695$										 8,954$										 6,434$										 9,441$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 33,523$							
002622453-033174559 0 Four Seasons Boulevard 7,205$										 7,509$										 6,761$										 5,552$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 27,028$							

TOTALS 15,999$							 16,560$							 13,309$							 15,105$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 60,972$							

9100 8619 5059 24081 Sandy Creek Trl - Irrigation 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 62$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 154$														
9100 8619 5281 7980 Four Seasons Blvd - Guard House 163$														 181$														 236$														 203$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 783$														
9100 8619 5497 79811 Four Seasons Blvd, Entrance Lighting 517$														 432$														 575$														 375$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 1,899$										
9100 8619 5801 4 SEASONS PH1B SL 654$														 1,585$										 1,595$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 3,834$										
9100 8619 6042 7701 Four Seasons Blvd - Gate Entrance Light 39$																	 35$																	 40$																	 34$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 147$														
9100 8619 6274 77001 Four Seasons Blvd Gate - Lite Irrigation 53$																	 51$																	 62$																	 48$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 214$														
9100 8619 6513 17031 Key Bay Trail, Irrigation Timer -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															
9100 8619 6761 78151 Four Seasons Blvd, Landscape Lighting 52$																	 51$																	 62$																	 49$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 215$														
9100 8619 6977 000 Sand Hill Rd,Lite 1,592$										 674$														 1,592$										 1,605$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 5,464$										
9100 8619 7366 000 Shadow Tree Ln Lite 4,032$										 4,032$										 8,342$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 16,407$							
9100 8619 7572 0000 Four Seasons Blvd, Lite 1,426$										 1,426$										 1,433$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 4,285$										
9100 8619 7829 21051 Pebble Passage, Lite Irrigation 48$																	 47$																	 55$																	 44$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 195$														
9100 8619 8052 79011 Hanson Bay Pl - Irrg 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 92$																	
9101 5373 0124 000 Four Seasons Lite 1,681$										 1,681$										 1,687$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 5,049$										
9101 6904 8932 21421 Limestone Trl 19$																	 39$																	 1$																				 20$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 79$																	
9101 6905 1747 23131 Seagrass Pt RET-POND 19$																	 39$																	 1$																				 20$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 79$																	

TOTALS 10,358$							 10,335$							 15,744$							 2,460$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 38,896$							

GRAND TOTAL 26,357$							 26,894$							 29,053$							 17,564$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 99,869$							

Windward
Community	Development	District

Utility	Schedule

Fiscal	Year	2025

Toho	Water	Authority

Duke	Energy

Toho	Water	Authority

Duke	Energy

Fiscal	Year	2026

13



Windward
Community	Development	District

Utility	Schedule

ACCOUNT# SERVICE ADDRESS October November December January February March April May June July August September TOTAL

002622453-033088619 7900 Four Seasons Even Boulevard Fountain 63$																	 91$																	 107$														 118$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 378$														
002622453-033088639 7900 Four Seasons Odd Boulevard Fountain 7$																				 16$																	 1$																				 (3)$																		 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 21$																	
002622453-033089609 7980 Four Seasons Boulevard GH (4)$																		 (2)$																		 (2)$																		 (2)$																		 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (11)$															
002622453-033278979 7700 Four Seasons Block Even 16,813$							 25,483$							 17,994$							 11,537$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 71,827$							
002622453-033174559 0 Four Seasons Boulevard 6,852$										 15,203$							 17,151$							 16,863$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 56,069$							

TOTALS 23,731$							 40,790$							 35,250$							 28,513$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 128,285$				

9100 8619 5059 24081 Sandy Creek Trl - Irrigation -$															 -$															 -$															 (31)$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (31)$															
9100 8619 5281 7980 Four Seasons Blvd - Guard House (18)$															 (34)$															 (80)$															 (36)$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (168)$												
9100 8619 5497 79811 Four Seasons Blvd, Entrance Lighting 233$														 271$														 188$														 243$														 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 934$														
9100 8619 5801 4 SEASONS PH1B SL 1,050$										 119$														 (53)$															 1,543$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 2,660$										
9100 8619 6042 7701 Four Seasons Blvd - Gate Entrance Light (8)$																		 (4)$																		 (7)$																		 (2)$																		 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (22)$															
9100 8619 6274 77001 Four Seasons Blvd Gate - Lite Irrigation 8$																				 8$																				 3$																				 11$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 30$																	
9100 8619 6513 17031 Key Bay Trail, Irrigation Timer 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 31$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 123$														
9100 8619 6761 78151 Four Seasons Blvd, Landscape Lighting (3)$																		 (1)$																		 (7)$																		 2$																				 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (8)$																		
9100 8619 6977 000 Sand Hill Rd,Lite 133$														 1,051$										 133$														 (66)$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 1,251$										
9100 8619 7366 000 Shadow Tree Ln Lite 188$														 188$														 (4,122)$								 3,857$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 111$														
9100 8619 7572 0000 Four Seasons Blvd, Lite 98$																	 98$																	 (38)$															 1,395$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 1,553$										
9100 8619 7829 21051 Pebble Passage, Lite Irrigation 13$																	 15$																	 11$																	 16$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 56$																	
9100 8619 8052 79011 Hanson Bay Pl - Irrg -$															 -$															 -$															 31$																	 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 31$																	
9101 5373 0124 000 Four Seasons Lite 152$														 152$														 41$																	 1,657$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 2,001$										
9101 6904 8932 21421 Limestone Trl (2)$																		 (22)$															 18$																	 (1)$																		 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (8)$																		
9101 6905 1747 23131 Seagrass Pt RET-POND (2)$																		 (21)$															 18$																	 (1)$																		 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 (7)$																		

TOTALS 1,873$										 1,851$										 (3,866)$								 8,647$										 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 8,506$										

GRAND TOTAL 25,604$							 42,641$							 31,385$							 37,161$							 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 -$															 136,791$				

Note: Toho Water Authority accounts 8979 and 4559 are shared between the CDD and the HOA. This schedule reflects the actual CDD portion, calculated as the total billing amount net of the HOA’s allocated share
          For FY25, the CDD and HOA cost allocation is 50% / 50%; for FY26, the allocation changes to 37% / 63%

Variance	Fiscal	Year	2025	&	2026

Toho	Water	Authority

Duke	Energy
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Windward
Community	Development	District

Toho	Water	Cost	Share	Contribution	Schedule	FY26

Invoice Prepared Payment Check	 Check	 Total Over/(Short)
Number Date Received Number Amount Cost	Share Balance	Due

*OCT-23 11/8/23 20,861.56$														 20,861.56$								
8979-20 11/4/25 11/30/25 #10449 14,804.53$											 14,804.53$														 -$																			
4559-07 11/10/25 11/30/25 #116478 12,267.21$											 12,267.21$														 -$																			
8979-21 12/2/25 1/5/26 #119181 15,245.77$         15,245.77$														 -$																			
4559-08 12/9/25 1/7/26 #455908 12,785.99$         12,785.99$														 -$																			
8979-22 1/2/26 10,954.71$														 10,954.71$								
4559-09 1/13/26 11,512.76$														 11,512.76$								
8979-23 2/3/26 16,074.72$           16,074.72$								
4559-10 2/3/26 9,453.92$																	 9,453.92$										

Due	from	HOA 68,857.67$								

Total	HOA	Contributions 55,103.50$										

Note: The HOA has changed its management company from Access Residential Management to Castle Group. 
The Invoice for Oct-2023 is currently under review by Castle Group’s attorney.
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Vendor	Name 0-30	Days 31-60	Days 60-90	Days 90+	Days Total	Outstanding

Access	Control	Systems	LLC 687$																						 -$																														 859$																						 -$																														 1,545$																																	
Alpha	Foundation	Specialists,	LLC -$																														 -$																														 34,234$															 -$																														 34,234$																														
Aquatic	Weed	Management,	Inc 375$																						 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 375$																																					
Duke	Energy 854$																						 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 854$																																					
Florida	ULS	Operating,	LLC	DBA 1,700$																		 -$																														 -$																														 2,818$																		 4,518$																																	
GMS-CF 7,822$																		 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 7,822$																																	
Latham	Luna	Eden	&	Beaudine	LLP -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 2,232$																		 2,232$																																	
Prince	&	Sons,	Inc. 17,537$															 105$																						 -$																														 408$																						 18,050$																														
Terrys	Electric	Inc 470$																						 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 470$																																					
Toho	Water	Authority 40,633$															 -$																														 -$																														 -$																														 40,633$																														

70,078$															 105$																						 35,093$															 5,459$																		 110,734$																											

Windward
Community	Development	District

Accounts	Payable	Aging	Report
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Gross 1,466,616.83$				 254,400.00$									 270,720.00$								 1,991,736.83$												
Net 1,378,619.82$				 239,136.00$									 254,476.80$								 1,872,232.62$												

73.64% 12.77% 13.59% 100.00%

Date Distribution Gross	Amount Discount/Penalty Commission Interest Net	Receipts General	Fund
S2018	A1	DSF	
Portion

S2020	A1	DSF	
Portion Total

11/14/25 ACH $31,322.17 $0.00 ($626.44) $0.00 $30,695.73 $22,602.82 $3,920.70 $4,172.21 $30,695.73
11/21/25 ACH $325,035.33 $0.00 ($6,500.70) $0.00 $318,534.63 $234,553.20 $40,685.70 $43,295.73 $318,534.63
12/12/25 ACH $1,219,464.28 $0.00 ($24,389.29) $0.00 $1,195,074.99 $879,994.32 $152,644.20 $162,436.47 $1,195,074.99
12/12/25 ACH $1,802.91 $0.00 ($36.06) $0.00 $1,766.85 $1,301.02 $225.68 $240.15 $1,766.85
12/22/25 ACH $138,957.89 $0.00 ($2,779.17) $0.00 $136,178.72 $100,275.29 $17,393.80 $18,509.63 $136,178.72
01/12/26 ACH $15,930.42 $0.00 ($318.61) $0.00 $15,611.81 $11,495.77 $1,994.06 $2,121.98 $15,611.81
01/12/26 ACH $38,541.24 $0.00 ($770.81) $0.00 $37,770.43 $27,812.28 $4,824.33 $5,133.82 $37,770.43
01/30/26 ACH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,225.09 $1,225.09 $902.10 $156.47 $166.52 $1,225.09

TOTAL 1,771,054.24$									 -$																												 (35,421.08)$										 1,225.09$										 1,736,858.25$									 1,278,936.80$				 221,844.94$									 236,076.51$								 1,736,858.25$												

93% Gross	Percent	Collected
135,374.37$								 Balance	Remaining	to	Collect

Windward
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Receipts
Fiscal	Year	2026

ASSESSED	THROUGH	COUNTY
ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS
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Windward CDD 
Field Management Report 

Plant Freeze Damage 

Photo Description: 

 Inventorying frost 
damaged plant material. 

Backflow Repairs 

Photo Description: 

 Coordinating repairs to 
all CDD backflows. 
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Low Clearance Signage 

Photo Description: 

 3 new signs were 
installed.  

Guardhouse Bathroom 

Photo Description: 

 Installed new storage 
cabinets and 
receptacles. 
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  Stormwater Structure Adjustments 

Photo Description: 

 Retrieved drain grate and 
adjusted RipRap.  
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Dog Park Enhancements 

Photo Description: 

 Repairing hardscaping 
issues. 
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SECTION a. 



Phone 863-422-5207 | Fax 863-422-1816

Email: 

Qty Unit Unit Cost  TOTAL
Foxtail Palm (7735 FSB) 1 Ea $150.00 $150.00
Foxtail Palm (7757 FSB) 2 Ea $250.00 $500.00
Bismark Palm (7900 Hanson Bay) 1 Ea $500.00 $500.00
Foxtail Palm (2101 Antilles Club) 3 Ea $150.00 $450.00

Total: $1,600.00

The customer agrees, that by signing this proposal, it shall become a legal and binding contract and shall supersede any previous
agreements, discussed or implied. The customer further agrees to all terms and conditions set forth within and shall be responsible
for any/all court and/or attorney fees incurred by Prince and Sons, Inc.required to obtain collection for any portion of money
owed for material and/or work performed by Prince and Sons Inc.

Job Name / Location:SUBMITTED TO:

Foxtail and Bismark Palms in common area

200 S. F. Street
Haines City, Florida 33844

Polk County License # 214815

Kissimmee, FL 34747
2117 Antilles Club, Kissimmee, FL 34747
Four Seasons at OrlandoFour Seasons at Orlando

2117 Antilles Club

Proposal to cut down dead foxtails and bismark palms. 

Date: February 4, 2026 -1

jwright@gmscfl.com

Attn:  Jarrett Wright
407-750-3599

Accepted by: __________________________

Date Accepted: _____________________
 Submitted by: Emir Ogric
Date Submitted: February 4, 2026-1



SECTION b. 



Phone 863-422-5207 | Fax 863-422-1816

Email: 

Qty Unit Unit Cost  TOTAL
Tree Trimming 60 HRS $65.00 3,900.00$           
Haul Away and Dispose of all Debris 1 EA $500.00 $500.00

TOTAL: $4,400.00

The customer agrees, that by signing this proposal, it shall become a legal and binding contract and shall supersede any previous
agreements, discussed or implied. The customer further agrees to all terms and conditions set forth within and shall be responsible
for any/all court and/or attorney fees incurred by Prince and Sons, Inc.required to obtain collection for any portion of money
owed for material and/or work performed by Prince and Sons Inc.

Accepted by:________________________

Date Accepted: _____________________

Submitted By: Brian Bubendorf

Date Submitted: January 30, 2026

PROPOSAL TO TRIM BACK TREES BEHIND WALLON FLORA PASS
Flora Pass 

Date: January 30, 2026

jwright@gmscfl.com

Attn:  Jarrett Wright
Phone:(407)-750-3599

Job Name / Location:SUBMITTED TO:

Kissimmee, FL 34747

200 S. F. Street
Haines City, Florida 33844

Polk County License # 214815

Kissimmee, FL 34747
2117 Antilles Club 
Four Seasons at OrlandoFour Seasons at Orlando

2117 Antilles Club

mailto:jwright@gmscfl.com
mailto:jwright@gmscfl.com


SECTION c. 



Phone 863-422-5207 | Fax 863-422-1816

Email: 

Qty Unit Unit Cost  TOTAL
Bush Hogging 1 Ea $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Total: $2,500.00

The customer agrees, that by signing this proposal, it shall become a legal and binding contract and shall supersede any previous
agreements, discussed or implied. The customer further agrees to all terms and conditions set forth within and shall be responsible
for any/all court and/or attorney fees incurred by Prince and Sons, Inc.required to obtain collection for any portion of money
owed for material and/or work performed by Prince and Sons Inc.

Job Name / Location:SUBMITTED TO:

Common areas where conservations line exceeded past signs

200 S. F. Street
Haines City, Florida 33844

Polk County License # 214815

Kissimmee, FL 34747
2117 Antilles Club, Kissimmee, FL 34747
Four Seasons at OrlandoFour Seasons at Orlando

2117 Antilles Club

Proposal to bush hog conservation line back 12-15 feet

Date: February 4, 2026 -2

jwright@gmscfl.com

Attn:  Jarrett Wright
407-750-3599

Accepted by: __________________________

Date Accepted: _____________________
 Submitted by: Emir Ogric
Date Submitted: February 4, 2026-2
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